referred to as “the Board” which term shall be deemed to include any committee(s), which the Board has constituted or 
may constitute to exercise its powers, including the powers conferred on the Board by this resolution), consent of the 
members of the company be and is hereby accorded to the Board, to create, offer, issue and allot from time to time upto 
6600000 (sixty six lakhs) Warrants (hereinafter referred to as the “Warrants”) convertible in one or more tranches to equity 
shares of Rs.5/- each of the Company at a price of Rs.35/- per equity share (including premium of Rs.30/- per equity 
share) for each Warrant within a period of 18 (Eighteen) months from the date of allotment of the Warrants, on such terms

[...]

The additional disclosures related to the issuance of the Warrants convertible into Equity Shares are as follows: 

1. Disclosures required in terms of Rule 14 of Companies (Prospectus and Allotment of Securities) Rules, 2014 

Heading Disclosure 

Particulars of the offer including 
date of passing of Board 
resolution 

Issuance of up to 6600000 (sixty six lakhs) convertibles warrants of a face value of 
Rs.5/- (rupees five) each on a private placement /preferential basis. 
Date of Board resolution: March 15, 2021 

Kinds of securities offered and 
price at which security is being 
offered 

Warrants convertibles into equity shares,

[...]

Name: CS Neelesh Jain, proprietor of M/s N K Jain & Associates, Practicing 
Company Secretaries  Address: 208, Akansha, Press Complex, Zone I, M.P. Nagar, 
Bhopal 462011. 

Amount which the company 
intends to raise by way of such 
securities 

Up to Rs.23,10,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Three Crores and Ten Lakh only) 

Material terms of raising such 
securities 

The Warrants Holder shall be entitled to require the Company to convert the Warrants 
held by such Warrants Holder into fully- paid-up equity shares of the Company (which 
shall rank pari-passu in all respects with the existing equity shares of the Company)